established by Title VI of the Clean Air Act, as of the effective date of this part; and 
   (E) Greenhouse gases, except that greenhouse gases shall not be a 
federally regulated air pollutant unless the greenhouse gas emissions are: 
    (i) From a stationary source emitting or having the potential to 
emit seventy-five thousand (75,000) tons per year or more of CO2 equivalent emissions; and 
    (ii) Regulated under Subpart 8 of this part; 
  (14)(A) “Fugitive emissions” means those emissions that could not reasonably 
pass through a stack, chimney, vent, or other functionally equivalent opening.

[...]

representative or such person if the representative is responsible for the overall operation of 
one (1) or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for or subject to a 
permit and either: 
    (i) The facilities employ more than two hundred fifty (250) 
persons or have gross annual sales or expenditures exceeding twenty-five million dollars 
($25,000,000) in second quarter 1980 United States dollars; or 
    (ii) The delegation of authority to such representative is approved 
in advance by the Division of Environmental Quality; 
   (B) For a partnership or sole proprietorship, a general partner or the

[...]

(ii)(a) For the pollutant greenhouse gases, an emissions increase 

shall be based on tons per year of CO2 equivalent emissions, and shall be calculated assuming 
the pollutant greenhouse gases is a regulated new source review pollutant.  
     (b) “Significant” is defined as seventy-five thousand 
(75,000) tons per year of CO2 equivalent emissions instead of applying the value in 40 C.F.R. § 
52.21(b)(23)(ii), as of November 29, 2005; 
   (B) “Greenhouse gases” means the air pollutant defined as the aggregate 
group of six (6) greenhouse gases, carbon dioxide, nitrous oxide, methane, hydrofluorocarbons,

[...]

(B) For purposes of this subpart, the term “refiner” shall not include any 
refiner whose total refinery capacity (including the refinery capacity of any person who 
controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such refiner) does not exceed sixty-
five thousand (65,000) barrels per day.  
   (C) For purposes of this section, “control” of a corporation means 
ownership of more than fifty percent (50%) of its stock; 
  (8) “Leak free” means a condition in which there is no liquid gasoline escape or 
seepage of more than three (3) drops per minute from gasoline storage, handling, and ancillary

[...]

acceptable to the Director of the Division of Environmental Quality according to the test 
methods required herein. 
 (c) Gasoline delivery vessels shall sustain a pressure change of no more than seven 
hundred fifty (750) pascals (three inches (3”) of H2O) in five (5) minutes when pressurized to a 
gauge pressure of four thousand five hundred (4,500) pascals (eighteen inches (18”) of H2O) or 
evacuated to a gauge pressure of one thousand five hundred (1,500) pascals (six inches (6”) of 
H2O) during testing. 

Authority. Arkansas Code § 8-4-311. 

8 CAR § 41-1210. Owner/operator responsibility. 
 (a) It shall be the responsibility of owners and operators of gasoline dispensing facilities 
and gasoline service stations to assure compliance with this subpart and to disallow the transfer

[...]

nitrogen associated with the utilization of coal in the generation of electricity, or process steam 
which was not in widespread use as of November 15, 1990; 
  (8)(A) “Clean coal technology demonstration project” means a project using 
funds appropriated under the heading "Department of Energy-Clean Coal Technology", up to a 
total amount of two billion five hundred million dollars ($2,500,000,000) for commercial 
demonstration of clean coal technology, or similar projects funded through appropriations for 
the Environmental Protection Agency.   
   (B) The federal contribution for a qualifying project shall be at least 
twenty percent (20%) of the total cost of the demonstration project;